

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
Nashville Division**

L.W., by and through her parents and next friends Samantha Williams and Brian Williams; SAMANTHA WILLIAMS; BRIAN WILLIAMS; JOHN DOE, by and through his parents and next friends, Jane Doe and James Doe; JANE DOE; JAMES DOE; RYAN ROE, by and through his parent and next friend, Rebecca Roe; REBECCA ROE; and SUSAN N. LACY, on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official capacity as the Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter; TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; RALPH ALVARADO, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Tennessee Department of Health; TENNESSEE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS; MELANIE BLAKE, in her official capacity as the President of the Tennessee Board of Medical Examiners; STEPHEN LOYD, in his official capacity as Vice President of the Tennessee Board of Medical Examiners; RANDALL E. PEARSON, PHYLLIS E. MILLER, SAMANTHA MCLERRAN, KEITH G. ANDERSON, DEBORAH CHRISTIANSEN, JOHN W. HALE, JOHN J. MCGRAW, ROBERT ELLIS, JAMES DIAZ-BARRIGA, and JENNIFER CLAXTON, in their official capacities as members of the Tennessee Board of Medical Examiners; and LOGAN GRANT, in his official capacity as the Executive Director of the Tennessee Health Facilities Commission,

Defendants.

Civil No. 3:23-cv-00376

District Judge Eli J. Richardson

Magistrate Judge Alistair Newbern

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Medical Protocols for the Treatment of Transgender Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria.....	2
B. The Health Care Ban.....	5
C. The Health Care Ban Inflicts Severe and Irreparable Harms	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Preliminary Injunction Standard.....	11
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim.....	11
A. The Health Care Ban Is Subject to Heightened Equal Protection Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Transgender Status and Sex.....	12
1. The Ban Explicitly Discriminates Based on Transgender Status and Sex.	12
2. The Health Care Ban Was Passed for the Purpose of Drawing Sex- and Transgender Status-Based Distinctions.	15
B. The Health Care Ban Fails Heightened Equal Protection Scrutiny	16
1. The Ban’s Legislative Findings Are Erroneous and Unsupported by Evidence.	16
2. Treating Gender-Affirming Care Differently from Medical Treatments With Comparable Risks, Benefits, and Scientific Support Is Unjustifiable.	17
C. The Health Care Ban Fails Any Level of Review.....	19
III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That the Health Care Ban Violates Parents’ Fundamental Right to Parental Autonomy.	20
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims.	20
B. The Health Care Ban Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny	21
IV. A Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary.	22
A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate and Irreparable Harm If the Health Care Ban Takes Effect.....	22
B. The Balance of Equities Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor and Issuance of the Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest	24
C. A Facial Statewide Injunction Is Necessary.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>37712, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Liquor Control</i> , 113 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	11, 25
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	19
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	14
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schs.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	25
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	19

<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 22-11707 (11th Cir. May 18, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FemHealth USA, Inc. v. City of Mt. Juliet</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	24
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	16
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	14
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Middleton v. City of Flint</i> , 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	15
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	12
<i>Reed v. Presque Isle Cnty.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 884 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	19

<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	21
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	21
<i>Seeger v. Ky. High Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 453 F. App’x 630 (6th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Smith v. Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12, 16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	20
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	14

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101	15, 16, 17, 22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102	5, 13, 14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-104	5

Other Authorities

Bill History, H.B. 1, 113th Gen. Assemb., 2023 Sess. (Tenn. 2023)	5
H.B. 1215, 113th Gen. Assemb., 2023 Sess. (Tenn. 2023)	15
H.B. 1269, 113th Gen. Assemb., 2023 Sess. (Tenn. 2023)	15
<i>Hearing on H.B. 1 Before the H. Health Subcomm. of the H. Health Comm.</i> , 113th Sess. (Tenn. Jan. 31, 2023)	6, 15
<i>Hearing on S.B. 1 Before the S. Health & Welfare Comm.</i> , 113th Sess. (Tenn. Feb. 1, 2023)	6, 7
<i>Hearing on S.B. 1 Before the S. Jud. Comm.</i> , 113th Sess. (Tenn. Feb. 7, 2023).....	7

Hearing on H.B. 1 Before the H. Health Comm., 113th Sess. (Tenn. Feb. 8, 2023).....6, 7
Hearing on H.B. 1 Before the H. Civ. J. Comm., 113th Sess. (Tenn. Feb. 15, 2023).....7, 15
Hearing on H.B. 1 Before House Floor, 113th Sess. (Tenn. Feb. 23, 2023)6
